



No. 08-1207

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

◆
GEOFFREY, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF REVENUE,
Respondent.

◆
**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Judicial Court of Massachusetts**

◆
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
INSTITUTE FOR PROFESSIONALS IN
TAXATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

◆
STEWART M. WEINTRAUB
Counsel of Record
DEENA JO SCHNEIDER
JOEL MCHUGH
SCHNADER HARRISON
SEGAL & LEWIS LLP
1600 Market St., Ste. 3600
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 751-2000

CASS D. VICKERS
State Tax Counsel
INSTITUTE FOR
PROFESSIONALS
IN TAXATION
1200 Abernathy Rd. NE
Bldg. 600, Ste. L-2
Atlanta, GA 30328
(850) 907-0692

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> <i>CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Review Should be Granted to Resolve Conflicting Rulings Addressing the Question of Whether the Commerce Clause Imposes Different Jurisdictional Limitations on a Tax-by-Tax Basis	5
II. The Alternative “Economic Presence” Test Is Unworkable, Unduly Burdens Interstate Commerce, and Renders State Boundaries Immaterial as a Limit upon the Reach of a State’s Taxing Powers.	18
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Director, Div. of Tax'n,</i> 504 U.S. 768 (1992)	11
<i>American Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Scheiner,</i> 483 U.S. 266 (1987)	11
<i>Armco, Inc. v. Hardesty,</i> 467 U.S. 638 (1984)	11
<i>Borden Chemicals and Plastics, L.P. v.</i> <i>Zehnder,</i> 726 N.E.2d 73, 80 (Ill. Ct. App. 2001).....	8
<i>Bridges v. Geoffrey, Inc.,</i> 984 So.2d 115, 123 (La. Ct. App. 2008).....	8
<i>Camp Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of</i> <i>Harrison, Me.,</i> 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	11
<i>Capital One Bank v. Commissioner of Revenue,</i> 899 N.E.2d 76 (Mass. 2009)	18, 19
<i>Complete AutoTransit, Inc. v. Brady,</i> 430 U.S. 274, 288-89 (1977)	17
<i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner,</i> 516 U.S. 325 (1996)	11
<i>General Motors Corp. v. City of Seattle,</i> 25 P.3d 1022, 1028-29 (Wa. Ct. App. 2001).....	9

<i>Geoffrey, Inc. v. Commissioner of Revenue,</i> 899 N.E.2d 87, 88 (Mass. 2009)	18
<i>Geoffrey, Inc. v. So. Carolina Tax Com'n,</i> 437 S.E.2d 13 (S.C. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 992 (1993)	9
<i>Goldberg v. Sweet,</i> 488 U.S. 252 (1989)	11
<i>Kmart Properties, Inc. v. Tax. And Rev. Dep't,</i> 131 P.3d 27, 35 (N.M. Ct. App. 2001)	11
<i>Miller Brothers Co. v. Maryland,</i> 347 U.S. 340 (1954)	11
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Jefferson Lines,</i> <i>Inc.,</i> 514 U.S. 175 (U.S. 1995)	11
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota,</i> 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tax Com'r of State v. MBNA America Bank,</i> <i>N.A.,</i> 640 S.E.2d 226 (W.Va. 2006), <i>cert. denied,</i> <i>FIA Card Services N.A. v. Tax Com'n of W.</i> <i>Va.,</i> 127 S.Ct. 2997 (2007)	18
<i>Trinova Corp. v. Michigan Dep't of Treasury,</i> 498 U.S. 358 (1991) (Michigan Single Business Tax, a value-added tax)	11
<i>Westinghouse Electric Corp. v. Tully,</i> 466 U.S. 388 (1984)	11

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

Fla. Stat. §220.03(3)(b) (2008) 13
MCL §208.111 *et seq.* 17
ORC §5751.01 *et seq.* 17
Tex. Tax Code §171.0001 *et seq.* 17
United States Constitution, Art. I §8 cl. 3 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alternative “Economic Presence” 18

Berger, C., *Nexus and the Need for
Clarification: The Rise of Economic and
Attributional Nexus*, 26 7

Cronin, J. et al., *Economic Nexus: A Case
Study*, 14 6

Donnelly, G., *States of Confusion*, 16 7

Ervin, R.T., *State Taxation of Financial
Institutions: Will Physical Presence or
Economic Presence Win the Day?*, 19 Va.
Tax Rev. 515 (2000) 6

French, D., *Nexus—Between a Rock and a
Hard Place on Taxes*, 38 7

Hammack, J.M., *Taxing Out of State Entities
with Intangible Assets: What Hath Geoffrey
Wrought?*, 5 6

Hellerstein & Hellerstein, <i>State Taxation</i> , ¶6.11	6
Kulwicki, L., <i>Continuing State Trends in Nexus Enforcement After Quill—The Struggle to Define ‘Substantial Nexus’</i> , 6	6
Langstraat, C.J. et al., <i>Economic Nexus: Legislative Presumption or Legitimate Proposition?</i> , 14 Akron Tax J. 1 (1999)	6
Oregon Rule 150-317.010(2)	23
United States Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
Schadewalde, M.S., <i>FIN 48 Forces Companies to Wrestle with Uncertain State Nexus Standards</i> , 78	7
State Tax Notes 345 (1994)	6
VanLeuven, M. et al., <i>Economic Nexus and the Uncertainty of the Quill Physical Presence Test</i> , 38 Tax Adviser 322 (2007)	7
Wells, J.T. et al., <i>Nexus and FIN 48: States of Flux</i> , 204	7
